Public Document Pack

Mid ) Suffolk

. 4
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL Please ask for: Committee Services
COMMITTEE A
DATE | Wednesday, 3 May 2017 Direct Line: 01449 724673
PLACE | Council Chamber, Mid Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

Suffolk District Council
Offices, High Street,
Needham Market

TIME 9.30 a.m.

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public
who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk.

AGENDA
Page(s)

1 Apologies for absence/substitutions
2 To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by

Members
3 Declarations of lobbying
4 Declarations of personal site visits
5 NA/09/17 Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 1-4

5 April 2017
6 To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's

Petition Scheme
7 Questions by the Public

The Chairman to answer any questions from the public of which notice has
been given no later than midday three clear working days before the day of
the meeting in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure
Rule 7.

8 Questions by Councillors

The Chairman to answer any questions on any matter in relation to which
the Council has powers or duties which affects the District and which falls
within the terms of reference of the Committee, of which due notice has
been given no later than midday three clear working days before the day of
the meeting in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure
Rule 8.



9

a

b

c

10

Notes:
1.
1.

Page(s)
NA/10/17 Schedule of planning applications 5-6

Note: The Chairman may change the listed order of items to
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public.

3858-16 Land Adjacent to Green Acres, Garden House Lane, Rickinghall Superior
(Pages 7 - 88)

4968-16 Land to the rear of 1 Red Houses, All Saints Road, Creeting St Mary
(Pages 89 - 110)
[...]
 Yes
No interests to
declare
Declare you have a Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest pecuniary interest
Leave the room. Do not Particinate full i
participate or vote (Unless articipate fufly and vote
you have a dispensation)
Breach = criminal offence Breach = non-compliance

with Code



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5
NA/09/17

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held at the
Council Chamber, Mid Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on
Wednesday, 5 April 2017

PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman)
Roy Barker*
Gerard Brewster
David Burn
John Field
Diana Kearsley
Anne Killett
Sarah Mansel
David Whybrow
Jill Wilshaw*

Denotes substitute*

Ward Member Councillor: Andrew Stringer

In Attendance:
Senior Development Management Planning Officers (JPG/SS)
Lawyer — Planning (DK)
Governance Support Officers (VL/HH)

154 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillors Roy Barker and Jill Willshaw were substituting for Councillors Lesley
Mayes and Lavinia Hadingham respectively.

155 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY
INTEREST BY MEMBERS

Councillor Andrew Stringer declared a pecuniary interest in Item 0366/17.
156 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING

There were no declarations of lobbying.
157 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS

There were no declarations of personal site visits.

158 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY
2017

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 were confirmed and signed as
a correct record.

Page 1



159

160

161

162

TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME

None received.

QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC

None received.

QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS

None received.

NA/08/17 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Report NA/08/17

In accordance with the Council’'s procedure for public speaking on planning
applications a representation was made as detailed below:

Planning Application Number Representations from

0366/17 Michael Exley (Parish Council)
Phil Cobbold (Agent)

Item 1

Application Number:  0366/17

Proposal: Outline planning permission sought for the erection of two
detached dwellings

Site Location: MENDLESHAM - Land adjacent No 17, Brockford Road,
IP14 5SG

Applicant: Honeycroft Properties

The Senior Planning Officer presented the application and tabled the Member
request to refer the application to Committee. Members queried the NPPF and
recently approved Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan in relation to the Council’s lack
of a five year land supply. The Officer responded that the NPPF Paragraph 14
should be given greater weight as the Council did not have a five year land supply.
In response to further questions the Officer responded that the site had not been
identified as a development site in the Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan.

Michael Exley, Mendlesham Parish Council, said that in 1998 the site was
designated as a Visual Important Open Space (VIOS) and was also a greenfield site.
The Parish Council believed that Policy SB3 protected the VIOS and it was
important that this site was not lost to development, as its amenity value added
character to the approach to the village and its historical Grade One listed church.

Page 2



The site was a traditional green meadow and Mr Exley said that the development of
two bungalows at the gateway to Mendlesham would not only obscure the VIOS but
would also add to the urbanisation of the approach to the village. He said by
adopting the Neighbourhood Plan it was hoped that the village would maintain its
rural character.

Phil Cobbold, the Agent, said that the Local Plan and Mendlesham Neighbourhood
Plan policies were out of date in relation to VIOS sites. Therefore the application
had to be considered solely on its benefits and if these outweighed the harm it
should be approved. He felt that the development would benefit the village 
[...]




Decision — Application Refused

1. The development would, if approved result in the erosion of the character and
appearance of the area and have a harmful impact, as it would develop part
of the Visually Important Open Space (VIOS) designated harming land’s
contribution, in an undeveloped form, to the distinctiveness of its setting and
views into the village. The economic and social benefits are not considered
to outweigh this harm. Accordingly, the development is considered contrary
to Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998 policies SB3, GP1, H13, H7, Mid Suffolk Core
Strategy Policy CS5, Mendlesham Neighbourhood Plan 2017 policies MP10
and NPPF including paragraphs 60 and 64.

Chairman

Page 4



Agenda Item 9

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A - 3 MAY 2017

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE

ltem

Ref No.

Location And
Proposal

Ward Member

Officer

Page
No.

3858/16

Land adjacent to Green
Acres, Garden House
Lane, Rickinghall
Superior

Application for outline
Planning Permission for
residential development
of up to 42 new
dwellings, supporting
infrastructure and Access
(Highway and
pedestrian) (Appearance,
Landscaping, Layout &
Scale being the subject
of a further Reserved
Matters application)

Clir Jessica Fleming

Clir Derek Osborne

JaPL

7-88

4968/16

Land to the rear of 1
Red Houses, All Saints
Road, Creeting St Mary
Notification for prior
approval for a proposed
change of use of
agricultural building to a
dwelling house (Class
C3) and for associated
operational development

Cllr Suzie Morley

RB

89-110

0130/17

137 High Street,
Needham Market
Installation of a metal
energy panel on
recessed part of external
wall

Cllr Wendy
Marchant

Cllr Mike Norris

TS

111-124

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9a

Committee Report

Committee Date: 03 May 2017

Item No: Reference: 3858/16
Case Officer: James Platt

Description of Development: Application for Outline Planning
Permission for
[...]
velopment and should be granted in
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

The application is therefore recommended for approval.

Statement Required By Article 35 Of The Town And Country Planning (Development

Management Procedure) Order 2015.

103.

When determining planning applications, The Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 requires Local Planning
Authorities to explain how, in dealing with the application they have worked with the
applicant to resolve any problems or issues arising.

Page 23



104.

In this case The Local Planning Authority requested the applicant provide
additional/amended information, including a Contaminated Land Survey,
Topographical Survey, amended Flood Risk Assessment, additional access drawing
and an amended illustrative layout as to resolve issues identified by the case officer and
consultees.

Identification of any Legal Implications of the decision

105.

106.

It is not considered that there will be any adverse Legal Implications for planning
consideration should the decision be approved.

The application has been considered in respect of the current development plan
policies and relevant planning legalisation. Other legislation including the following
have been considered in respect of the proposed development.

- Human Rights Act 1998

- The Equalities Act 2012

- Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990

- Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site)

- The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010

- Localism Act

- Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act, 1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does not
raise any significant issues.

RECOMMENDATION

1)

)

That the Corporate Manager for Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to
secure a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning
Act, 1990, to provide:-

e 35% Affordable Housing
e £6,000 Bus Stop Improvements

That, subject to the completion of the Planning Obligation in Resolution (1) above, the
Corporate Manager for Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant
Planning Permission subject to conditions including: -

Time limit for reserved matters (standard)

Definition of reserved matters

Approved plans

Quantum of residential development fixed to a maximum of 42 no. dwellings
Details of surface water drainage scheme

Details of implementation, maintenance, and management of surface water
drainage scheme

Details of sustainable urban drainage system components and piped networks
Details of construction surface water management

Programme of archaeological investigation and post investigation assessment
Fire hydrant provision details

Details of mitigation for farmland birds

Development to be completed in accordance with ecology details

Proposed levels and finished floor levels details

Page 24



External facing materials details

Hard landscaping scheme (inc. boundary treatments and screen/fencing
details)

Soft landscaping scheme including identification of existing trees and planting
and tree protection measures.

Details of provision, future management, and maintenance of public open
space

Details of the proposed access

Parking, maneuvering, and cycle storage details

Details of a construction management plan

Photographic condition survey

Details of the areas to be provided for storage of refuse/recycling

Surface water discharge prevention details

Estate roads and footpaths details and implementation requirements

Details of footway on the south side of Garden House Lane

Construction of carriageways and footways prior to occupation

3) That, in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to in Resolution (1) above not
being secured the Corporate Manager for Growth and Sustainable Planning be
authorised to refuse Planning Permission, for reason(s) including:-

Inadequate provision of infrastructure contributions which would fail to provide
compensatory benefits to the sustainability of the development and its wider
impacts, contrary to the development plan and national planning policy.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Working Together ~ Slide 1

Application No: 3858/16

Address: Land adj Greenacres,
Garden House Lane,
Rickinghall Superior
IP22 1EA

/¢ abed



, ‘ Suffolk

- - -5 B I-d
Working Together Slide 2

Verbal Updates:

- Confirmation and summary of any 3" Party
representations received not previously issued to
members.

gz abed

- Confirmation and summary of any consultee
responses received not previously issued to
members

- Confirmation of any changes to recommendation,
conditions or reasons.



-
m @ Suffolk

D1 s 7

Working Together Site Location Plan Slide 3

A e
LY s
S |

W2
—

6¢ abed

/}\\\\ NS L W

/] N
Site Location Plan (M = 5= waler

Land at Gardenhouse Lane, Rickinghall PO ﬂannlmg

925 Sy S, Oid el e, ALY AT | b4 (5D 547158 | walsrpianningoom | infadraalimlaningoo | & Maler Planning L2, 35




-
m @ Suffolk

y 1 % 2

Working Together Site Location Plan Slide 4

:: Botesdale ™. g
iy
Is
i
Rickinghall
;) _
m
Q
o
w
o
Site Location Plan M=, ‘ walcr
Land il GardenPouse Lane, Bddnghal e Fh’nng




TE abed

Working Together/

Aerial View of site

iy
3858/16
Aerial photo

Slide 5

Working Together

i D

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL
131, High Street, Needham Market, IPS 8DL

A

| SCALE 1:5000

Orerd

=
R

d by permission of

P

Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO.
© Crown copyright and database right 2017

ree-Surveyt
7 Date Printed - 7




Working Together

Z2¢< abed

Site Layout

Proposed Site Plan

Land at Garderhouse Lane, Riingnall

B e

Slide 6



Slide 7

//7/// G i

N /} Y
(0

€¢ abed

Title:Cons LBs Neighbs
Reference: 3814/16

Site: Land adj Greenacres

Garden House Lane, Rickinghall IP22 1EA
= .~ |MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL > [ scace 13498
(0 (D) o e g v et i
\ v"’”‘“l",‘””“‘"/
[...]
flows;

Topographical plans depicting all exceedance flowpaths and demonstration that the
flows would not flood buildings or flow offsite, and if they are to be directed to the
surface water drainage system then the potential additional rates and volumes of
surface water must be included within the modelling of the surface water system;

Details of who will maintain each element of the surface water system for the life,

The scheme shall be fully imp!emented as approved.

Reason: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage and d;sposal of surface
water from the site for the lifetime of the development.

2.  Concurrent with the first reserved matters application(s) details of the implementation,
maintenance and management of the surface water drainage scheme shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The strategy shall be implemented
and thereafter managed and maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Page 73




Reason: To ensure clear arrangements are in place for ongoing operation and maintenance
of the disposal of surface water drainage.

The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of all Sustainable
Urban Drainage System components and piped networks have been submitted, in an
approved form, to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority Tor inclusion on
the Lead Local Flood Authority’s Flood Risk Asset Register.

Reason: To ensure all flood risk assets and their owners are recorded onto the LLFA’s
statutory flood risk asset register '

No development shall commence until details of a construction surface water management
plan detailing how surface water and storm water will be managed on the site during
construction is submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The
construction surface water management plan shall be implemented and thereafter managed
and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

Reason: To ensure the development does
[...]
 materials ‘

e) programme of works (including meastres for traffic management and operating
hours) -

f) provision of boundary hoarding and lighting

al s a ala
7 - oot ro . = Sawre -

i) details of proposed means of dust suppression and noise mitigation
j) details of measures to prevent mud from vehicles leaving the site during

construction . '

k) haul routes for construction traffic on the highway network and

[y monitoring and review mechanisms.

No deliveries to the site during construction shall be undertaken at the following times;
During the hours of 0800 - 0900 on Mondays to Fridays (inclusive) except bank holidays.

Reason: In the interests of highway saféty, residential amenity, traffic management and emergency
access.

(Note: struck though points are not considered to be necessary or relevant by the Highway Authority but
may still be necessary for other planning reasons.)

4 No part of the development shall be commenced until a photographic condition survey of the highways
fronting and near to the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. .

Reason: To ensure that damage to the highway as a result of the development is repaired at the
developer's cost and satisfactory access is maintained for the safety of residents and the public.

5 B2
Before the development is commenced details of the areas to be provided for storage of Refuse/Recycling
bins shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Endeavour House, 8 Ruspsaeﬁ’%ga%, Ipswich, Suffolk 1P1 2BX
www.suffoll.gov.uk .




The approved scheme shall be carried out in its entirety before the developmentis brought into use and
shall be retained thereafter for no other purpose.

Reason: To ensure that refuse recycling bins are not stored on the highway causing obstruction and
dangers for other users. -

86D2

Before the development is commenced details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority showing the means to prevent the discharge of surface water from the development
onto the highway / estate roads. This shall include how the surface water will be disposed of. The
approved scheme shall be carried out in its entirety before the access is first used and shall be retained
thereafter in its approved form.

Reason: To prevent hazards caused by flowing water, flooding or ice on the highway.

7 ER1 :

Before the development is commenced, details of the estate roads and footpaths, (including layout, levels,
gradients, surfacing, street lighting and means of surface water drainage), shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that roads/footways are constructed to an acceptable standard.

8 P2

Before the development is commenced details of the areas to be provided for the [LOADING,
UNLOADING,] manoeuvring and parking of vehicles including secure cycle storage and facilities for
charging plug-in electric vehicles shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The approved scheme shall be carried out in its entirety before the development is brought into
use and shall be retained thereafter and used for no other purpose. :

Reason: To ensure the provision and long term maintenance of adequate on-site space for the parking
and manoeuvring of vehicles, where on-street parking and manoeuvring would be detrimental to highway
safety and to promote sustainable transport.

9 ER2 ‘

Condition: No dwelling shall be occupied until the carriageways and footways serving that dwelling have
been constructed to at least Binder course level or better in accordance with the approved details except
with the written agreement of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory access is provided for the safety of residents and the public.

10 NOTE 06 : .

As the proposal requires work affecting an ordinary watercourse, including a ditch, whether temporary or
permanent, then cons
[...]
ity has worked with the
applicant to extend the period for determining the application to allow time for
Highway Consultants to be hired, highway surveys to be carried out, the SCC

Page 95



Highways Officer to consider the additional information. The SCC Highways Officer
remains opposed to the development and recommends refusal.

Identification of any Legal Implications of the decision

42. It is not considered there will be any legal implications if the application is refused.

43. The application has been considered in respect of the current development plan
policies and relevant planning legislation. Other legislation including the following
have been considered in respect of the proposed development.

- Human Rights Act 1998

- The Equalities Act 2012

- Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990

- Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site)

- The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010

- Localism Act

- Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act, 1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does not
raise any significant issues.

RECOMMENDATION

That Prior Approval is required, and prior approval be refused on transport and
highway impacts.

Page 96



Slide 1

Working Together

Application No: 4968/16

Address: | and to the rear of 1 Red
Houses,

All Saints Road
Creeting St Mary

16 abed



, ‘ Suffolk

- - -5 B I-d
Working Together Slide 2

Verbal Updates:

- Confirmation and summary of any 3" Party
representations received not previously issued to
members.

86 abed

- Confirmation and summary of any consultee
responses received not previously issued to
members

- Confirmation of any changes to recommendation,
conditions or reasons.



ot (s

Working Together

Site Location Plan Slide 3

66 abed




ot (s

Working Together

Site Location Plan Slide 4

00T abed

\ \
Jox N\ X
\ N\ N\ y
N X PN
e O <>/ B The site

N\
A7 
[...]
shown on “land registry site plan” are reduced to a height of 0.6m
and there is an absence in on-street parking. '

Visibility splays to the North East are acceptable and Suffolk County Council have no concerns with
visibility in this direction as x=2.4m by y=150m are obtainable. There is a National Speed Limit Zone
sign situated 20m from the access in this direction so it is expected that speeds are above 30mph as
the bend is not sharp and therefore does not constitute as a traffic calming measure.

However, the requirement for visibility splays is x=2.4m by y=90m (Design Manual for Roads and
Bridges) in each direction which is not achievable to the South West without encroachment of 3" party
land therefore is not securable. Without the guarantee that appropriate visibility can be achieved there
is no way the access can facilitate the proposed intensification of use that the development would
create.

Endeavour House, 8 RusE@% €030 Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 2BX
www.suffoll.gov.uk




Suffolk County Council would welcome any proposed speed survey if the developer believes there
would be any merit in obtaining measured speeds if there is belief that 85"%ile speeds would be low
enough to justify the reduction in the visibility splay requirement. If this is to be executed the locations
for the 7 day ATC speed survey would be outside the access, at the 30mph/National Speed Limit sign
- and 90m South East of the vehicular access.

Yours sincerely,

Kyle Porter
Development Management Technician
Strategic Development — Resource Management

Endeavour House, 8 Rusl?sglgﬁo]é%,olpswich, Suffolk IP1 2BX
www.suffolk.gov.uk




Agenda Item 9c

Committee Report

Item No: 3 Reference: 0130/17
Case Officer: Tilly Smith

Description of Development: Installation of a metal energy panel on recessed part
of external wall

Location: 137 High Street
Parish: Needham Market

Ward: Needham Market
Ward Member/s: Cllr Wendy Marchant. Cllr Mike Norris

Conservation Area: Yes
Listed Building: Grade


[...]
Impact On The Character And Appearance Of The Conservation
Area And On The Setting Of Neighbouring Listed Buildings]

18. The proposed solar panel while having less than substantial harm, is outweighed by
environmental benefits and is considered not to have a material negative impact upon the
historic materials of the Grade Il host dwelling. Its simple form and colouring will allow the panel
to weather and naturally blend into the background of the side elevation of the host dwelling.

The local impact upon the Conservation Area will be minimal and the panel is unlikely to be
visible to passers-by.

The building directly to the north of the site, The Old Methodist Church, is not a listed building
but is considered to be a heritage asset. The impact of the proposed panel is unlikely to cause
any detrimental impact upon that property due to siting and the gap between the two properties.

PART FOUR — CONCLUSION

Planning Balance

19. On balance, the proposed solar panel is unlikely to cause material harm to the host dwelling or
its Grade Il status, to the immediate surrounding or the local Conservation Area to warrant
refusal and, for those reasons, this proposal is considered acceptable.

Statement Required By Article 35 Of The Town And Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) Order 2015.

20. When determining planning applications The Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 requires Local Planning Authorities to explain
how, in dealing with the application they have worked with the applicant to resolve any problems
or issues arising. In this case the applicant made use of the pre-application service and a
Heritage Officer attended a site visit.

RECOMMENDATION

That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager - Growth & Sustainable Planning to GRANT
Listed Building Consent.

Condition recommended: Time Limit - Commencement

Page 116



, m @ Suffolk

Working Together ~ Slide 1

PALGRAVE
RICKINGHALL
& WALSHAM
=]
[...]
- e
) e U'"MAQQ-‘ > il r“;e“»f__”.:\‘séﬂf:‘,“.’(
Voo PR, - B AN e A M
= /\’/C"!EN | I ] PMFILA
' ' ¢ .
E‘-) ¢ 1% LLEESEY ) -
r 1
' 3 2.
13 |]¥
—— — —_ p— _é ul
1 2 |1 i
| Firtap——t} o
| s N
g 3 127 40 (Rorma) — :
< -«
«Q i T \_\,
(] INTER ‘:‘.J' .c"“_ ' ‘;:-:
¥ ARk oY Y TR
B = (O WUNSTAIRS b
N PLRN £
3 =
Q <
- r4 =
L1V ¢ ! < K
LIWING : 0 W
RC(J?’] n ) \ }-,
5 | 15 (Aornm), 5
' o
> A
Q ) L-'.
o <
A“'
1l <t
! O
|
| 11
4 3
4 i
. -
a v
L3
Al il
1 |
|
d
™
G
A%
Ny - Lu»-;r.nw ‘ o
ey PRUS pMre =1
NT HiGH STREET




Consultee Comments for application 0130/17

Application Summary

Application Number: 0130/17

Address: 137 High Street, Needham Market IP6 8DH ,
Proposal Installation of a metal energy panel on recessed part of externai wall
Case Officer: Tilly Smith

Consultee Details

Name: Mr kevin hunter

Address: town council office, school street, needham market 1P6 8BB
Email: clerk@needhammarkettc.f9.co.uk

On Behalf Of: Needham Market Town Clerk

Comments
Needham Market Town Council supports approval of the application.

Page 123




. Working Together,
Consultation Response Pro forma e

1 | Application Number 0130/17 137 High Street, Needham Market

2 | Date of Response 19.4.2017

3 | Responding Officer Name: Jonathan Duck

Job Title: Heritage and Design Officer
Responding on behalf of... | Heritage Team

4 | Summary and The Heritage team considers the impact of this
Recommendation development to be at the low end of the spectrum of ‘less
(please delete those N/A) ‘than substantial harm'’, and as such the proposal should

be weighed against the public benefits.
Note: This section must be '
completed before the
response is sent. The
recommendation should be
based on the information
submitted with the
application.

5 | Discussion This application concerns the installation of an Energie
Please outline the panel to the return on the north west gable of this listed
reasons/rationale behind building. The issues of heritage concern therefore relate
how you have formed the both
[...]
application reference number. Please note that the completed form will be posted on the Councils website and available to view
by the public.

Page 124




	Agenda
	5 NA/09/17 Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2017
	9 NA/10/17 Schedule of planning applications
	9a 3858-16 Land Adjacent to Green Acres, Garden House Lane, Rickinghall Superior
	3858-16 Plans
	3858-16 Consultee comments

	9b 4968-16 Land to the rear of 1 Red Houses, All Saints Road, Creeting St Mary
	4968-16 Plans
	4968-16 Consultee comments

	9c 0130-17 137 High Street, Needham Market
	0130-17 Plans
	0130-17 Consultee comments




Minutes of the meeting


1 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A 
held at the Council Chamber, Mid Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market on Wednesday, 3 May 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Roy Barker Gerard Brewster 
 John Field Lavinia Hadingham 
 Derrick Haley Anne Killett 
 Sarah Mansel David Whybrow 
 
In attendance: 
 
  

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 Councillors Roy Barker and Derrick Haley were substituting for Councillors Diana 

Kearsley and David Burn respectively. 
 

2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 Councillor Matthew Hicks declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 4968/16 
as the County Councillor 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 

5   NA/09/17 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 
APRIL 2017  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 April were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

7   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 



2 

 None received. 
 

8   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

9   NA/10/17 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
Report NA/10/17 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications a representation was made as detailed below: 
  
Planning Application Number Representations from 

 

3858/16 

 

4968/16 

 

0130/17 

 

 

 
Item 1 
 
Application Number:  3858/16 
Proposal: Application for Outline Planning Permission for 

residential development of up to 42 new dwellings, 
supporting infrastructure and access (Highway and 
Pedestrian).  (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and 
Scale behind the subject of a further Reserved Matters 
application).  

Site Location: RICKINGHALL SUPERIOR - land adjacent to Green 
Acres, Garden House Lane, IP22 1EA 

Applicant: Mr J Harvey 
 
 
By 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
(1) That the Corporate Manager for Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised 

to secure a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990, to provide:- 

 



3 

 35% Affordable Housing 

 £6,000 Bus Stop Improvements 
 
(2) That, subject to the completion of the Planning Obligation in Resolution (1) 

above, the Corporate Manager for Growth and Sustainable Planning be 
authorised to grant Planning Permission subject to conditions including: -  

 

 Time limit for reserved matters (standard) 

 Definition of reserved matters 

 Approved plans 

 Quantum of residential development fixed to a maximum of 42 no. 
dwellings 

 Details of surface water drainage scheme 

 Details of implementation, maintenance, and management of surface 
water drainage scheme 

 Details of sustainable urban drainage system components and piped 
networks 

 Details of construction surface water management 

 Programme of archaeological investigation and post investigation 
assessment 

 Fire hydrant provision details 

 Details of mitigation for farmland birds 

 Development to be completed in accordance with ecology details 

 Proposed levels and finished floor levels details 

 External facing materials details 

 Hard landscaping scheme (inc. boundary treatments and 
screen/fencing details) 

 Soft landscaping scheme including identification of existing trees and 
planting and tree protection measures.  

 Details of provision, future management, and maintenance of public 
open space 

 Details of the proposed access 

 Parking, maneuvering, and cycle storage details 

 Details of a construction management plan 

 Photographic condition survey 

 Details of the areas to be provided for storage of refuse/recycling 

 Surface water discharge prevention details 

 Estate roads and footpaths details and implementation requirements 

 Details of footway on the south side of Garden House Lane 

 Construction of carriageways and footways prior to occupation  
 
(3) That, in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to in Resolution (1) above 

not being secured the Corporate Manager for Growth and Sustainable 
Planning be authorised to refuse Planning Permission, for reason(s) 
including:-  

 

 Inadequate provision of infrastructure contributions which would fail to 
provide compensatory benefits to the sustainability of the development 



4 

and its wider impacts, contrary to the development plan and national 
planning policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item 2 
 
Application Number:  4968/16 
Proposal: Notification for prior approval for a proposed change of 

use of agricultural building to a dwelling house (Class 
C3) and for associated operational development. 

Site Location: CREETING ST MARY – Land to the rear of 1 Red 
House, All Saints Road 

Applicant: Mrs P Ivatt 
 
 
By 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Prior Approval is required, and prior approval be refused on transport 
and highway impacts. 
 
 
Item 3 
 
Application Number:  0130/17 
Proposal: Installation of a metal energy panel on recessed part of 

external wall.  
Site Location: NEEDHAM MARKET – 137 High Street 
Applicant: Mrs W Marchant 
 
 
By 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager - Growth & Sustainable 
Planning to GRANT Listed Building Consent.  
 
Condition recommended: Time Limit - Commencement 
 



5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10   3858-16 LAND ADJACENT TO GREEN ACRES, GARDEN HOUSE LANE, 
RICKINGHALL SUPERIOR  
  

11   4968-16 LAND TO THE REAR OF 1 RED HOUSES, ALL SAINTS ROAD, 
CREETING ST MARY  
  

12   0130-17 137 HIGH STREET, NEEDHAM MARKET  
  

13   SITE INSPECTION  
  

 


